Public Document Pack

Argyll

Argyll and Bute Council

Combhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid l%}?Bl‘lte
Corporate Services COU NCIL

Director: Nigel Stewart

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT

Tel: 01546 602127 Fax: 01546 604444
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

e.mail —nigel.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk

5 January 2010

NOTICE OF MEETING
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the MEMBERS'

ROOM, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on TUESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2010 at 2:00 PM, which you
are requested to attend.

Nigel Stewart
Director of Corporate Services

BUSINESS
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: ARDORAN WOODLAND, LERAGS,
BY OBAN

(@)  Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 1 - 34)
(b)  Responses by Interested Parties (Pages 35 - 48)

(c)  Applicant/Agent Response to Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 49 -
50)

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY

Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Daniel Kelly (Chair)
Councillor Roderick McCuish Charles Reppke

Ross McLaughlin Susan Mair

Applicant/Agent Consultees

Contact: Melissa Stewart Tel. No. 01546 604331



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Item 3a

PLANNING & INVESTIGATIVE
CONSULTANT

Allan Macaskill
5 Femryfield Road
CONNEL, PA37 1SR
Tel/Fax: 01631 710133
Mobile: 07749754660
Email: emacaskill@btinternet.com

18 MAY 20
Mr lan Mcintyre & MAY 2008

Area Team Leader/Planning Dept.
Argyll & Bute Councll

Lorn House

OBAN, PA34 4AR

Dear Mr Mclntyre

PROPOSED ERECTION OF DWELLING HOUSE AT ARDORAN WOODLAND
MR & MRS T EVANS

| am enclosing a Planning Application for the erection of a dwelling
house at Ardoran Woodland.

Attached is a letter from John Little of Tilhill underpinning the
Operational Need for a house for the owners.

it is clear that a house is required and | hope permission is granted
within the two months timescale.

| have discussed the application with the Roads Engineer and he does
not have any concerns.

Yours 
[...]
bmission

(c) Date of Decision Notice (if applicable)

(5) Address of Appeal Property

(2) AGENT (if any)

Name Allan Macaskill
Address |3 Ferrvfield Road
CONNET.
RBRv ORAN

01631710133

Tel. No.

emacaskill@btinternet

.com

or your agent

OR/01119/00TT

19 Mav 2008

27 Qctoher 2000

Ardoran ‘Woodland

Lerags
By OBAN




(6) Description of Proposal

Q)

Page 14

Erection of Dwelling House

Please set out the detailed reasons for

Reasons attached.

if insufficient space p
attached?

lease continue on a separate p

requesting the review.-

age. Is thisis

(Please tick to confirm)




Page 15

(8) Please indicate which of the following procedures you would prefer:-

(a) Dealt with by written submission

(b) Dealt with by Local Hearing

(c) Dealt with by written submission and site inspection

(d) Dealt with by local hearing and site inspection

(9) Please list in the schedule all documentation submitted as part of the
application for review ensuring that each document corresponds to the
numbering in the sections below:-

Schedule of documents submitted with Notice of Review (Note 3 copies
of each of the documents referred to in the schedule below must be
attached).

No. Detail

1 DECISION AND REASONS

4 SETS OF PLANS

2 LETTERS DATED 28/06/08 AND 09/06/09

LETTER FROM JOHN LITTLE DATED 01/05/08

PHOTOGRAPH OF BOTHY IN WOODLANDS

2

3

4 EMAIL DATED 01 104109
5

6

7

GROUNDS OF APPEAL

TN

9

10

|
if insufficient space please continue on a separate page. Is thisis
attached? (Please tick to confirm)

Submitted by . .
(Please Sign) 00 gl w
. Z.

AN

Dated |4 a\oda«ee@]




Page 16

GROUNDS OF APPEAL 08/01119/0UT
ERECTION OF DWELLING HOUSE, ARDORAN WOODLAND, LERAGS, BY
OBAN

The above application was validated on 19 May 2008 and the
decision notice for Refusal was issued On 27 October 2009. This is an
unacceptable performance as a formal decision was due in July 2008
and the applicants require an explanation.

Meetings were convened, letters and emails sent. Why was there such
a long delay?

Two reasons are given for refusal and both relate to the statement
“nor is it considered to be @ ‘special case’ as ho specific locational
requirement can be demonstrated”.

This is clearly wrong. The woodland covers 115 hectares (284 acres).
The forest is currently overseen by UPM Tithilt but the applicants
require a house SO that they can now supervise the work as felling is
due to begin (Letter from John Little) (Production 5). Once felling and
restocking plans are approved the following works have to be
organised:-

Road improvements

Harvesting and timber dispatch
Traffic management

Fencing

Deer control

Ground preparation for restocking

Mr Littie’s letter stated “You have already indicated a desired
objective for the woodland to be designed to embrace the principles
of Continuous Cover forestry in the future. This smaller scale working
also give the woodland owner the opportunity to carry out more of the
work themselves”.

He also states “As you can see the amount of management and
supervisory work which will be required at Ardoran will be
considerable and it would not be possible for you to play the active
role that you have said you would like from your home in Essex. You
will need to spend more time at the woodland if you aré 1o be
effectively involved in its future management”.




Page 17

The woodland is currently fenced and access is only permissible
through a locked gate.

When work begins on felling the applicants will have to be on site. The
Planning Department obviously have no idea of all the work which is

required when a forest reaches the felling stage.

A dwelling house in the woodland is clearly required by the owners
who live in Essex. Prior 10 the felling stage there was not the same
operational need for a house.

Previously there was a bothy in the woodland but this is now a ruin
(Production 6).

There are no objections from third parties.

| always believed that Argyll & Bute Council wished to encourage
economic development. It would be a severe handicap to the
applicants if the Review Panel refused permission.

| urge the members 10 support the application on the clear basis of an
operational and locational requirement.







Page 19

GROUNDS OF REFUSAL RELATIVE TO APPLICATION REF. NO. 08/01119/0UT

and Bute Structure 2002. This allocation establishes a presumption in favour of
developmentpmvideditis infil, roundingoﬁandlorredevelopment.TheprOposed
development is not considered either of the above, nor is it considered to be a
‘gpecial case’ as no specific locational requirement can pe demonstrated as the
pro de could be located elsewhere in a more suited environment.
Therefore the development is contrary to the pro isions of the Adopted Argyll and
Bute Structure Plan 2002, Policy STRAT DC5.

application ‘Sensitive Countryside’ in the Adopted Argyll
and Bute Local Plan 2009. This aiocation establishes a presumption in favour of
development provided it is infill, rounding off andlor redevelopment. The proposed
devebwnemisnotoorsideledenmerofmeabove.norisitconsideledmbea

Therefore developmentqannot be justified under the provisions of the Adopted Argyll
and Bute Local Plan 2009 Policy ENV1, which requires compliance with Structure
Plan 2002, Policy STRATDCS.




Page 20

=== Access track
L] Bridge

=== Legal Bdy
== Road
Track

Sppshade
Birch
Open Ground

Broadleaved Woodland

- Mixed Conifer
L

Conifer Woodland

Preferred
Bothy/Chalet
Site

Ri Argyl and Bute Council
P4 Planning Services

'Wroodlan‘dw ) ]
Owners
Mooring J

e
i Plan no:

Loeh Feochan

Ardoran Marine

Reproduced by permission of 08 sheets
Chalets

Ordnance Survey on behalf of NMSISITEC
HMSO. Crown copyright and

database right. Al rights reserved.,

Ordnance Survey Licence o.

AL 100018344

=g

Remains of
Fishing Station

Layout size: A3

Scale 09/05/08

1:7500

ARGYLL AN JUNCIL Tilhill

Refused by PLANNING AUTHORITY

|
ne!:{:

Claremont
Olencruitten
oo

Asgolh

Tel:(01631) 562906
Fi (O1630) Se6751

ey
ive to 
[...]
 in making any determination under the planning Acts, regard is
to be had to the development plan, the determination shall be made in
accordance with the plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.
This is the test for this application.

STATEMENT OF CASE

Argyll and Bute Council considers the determining issues in relation to the
case are as follows:-

- Whether the proposal complies with the Argyll and Bute Local Plan’s
settlement strategy. In terms of the settlement strategy, the site lies in
sensitive countryside where there is a general presumption against
open countryside development. Consequently, the Council only
presumes in favour of development associated with infill, rounding off
and/or redevelopment. If a special case need justification is claimed, an
Area Capacity Evaluation (ACE) is required.

The Report of Handling (Appendix 2) sets out the Council’s assessment of the
application in terms of Development Plan policy and other material
considerations.



Page 37

DEFINITION OF LOCATIONAL NEED
In terms of locational need the Argyll and Bute Local Plan defines it as:

‘Locational need — a necessity for a proposed development to be located at or
in close vicinity of the development site; ‘necessity’ in this context means
more than ‘convenience’ and should directly relate to supporting the
operations of a business and associated land or water use or else supporting
the provision of vital infrastructure or else supporting a bad neighbour
development at a location where land use conflict will not occur.’

The Forestry Commission were consulted on the application and indicated
only a ‘benefit’ for on-site occupation. They did not agree with the
locational/operational need requirement. In an e-mail dated 23 November
2009 they reiterate this view (Appendix 1).

The site is only 4.8Km (3 miles) from Oban, which is not an unreasonable
commuting distance from where supervision and an onsite presence could be
made available at short notice. The appellants in their submission have failed
to demonstrate that there is no potential to use existing accommodation in the
area.

Locational and operational need has been used to justify new dwellinghouses
in the countryside, particularly for new farmhouses and farm workers’ houses.
However, no locational or operational need for forestry operations has been
used to justify a new dwellinghouse in Argyll and Bute.

A ‘locational need’ for the proposed dwellinghouse to be located within
Sensitive Countryside has not been established and therefore does not have
an exceptional case justification to support the proposal in terms of Structure
and Local Plan criteria.

REQUIREMENT FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND A HEARING

It is considered that no new information has been raised in the appellants’
submission. The issues raised were covered in the Report of Handling which
is contained in Appendix 2. As such it is considered that Members have all the
information they need to determine the case. Given the above and that the
proposal is small-scale, has no complex or challenging issues and has not
been the subject of representations, then it is considered that a Hearing is not
required.

COMMENT ON APPELLANTS’ SUBMISSION
See Appendix 2.

CONCLUSION



Page 38

Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1997 requires that all
decisions be made in accordance with the development plan unless material
considerations indicate otherwise. The application site is located within
‘Sensitive Countryside’ in the Adopted Argyll and Bute Structure 2002. This
zone establishes a presumption against open countryside development.
Consequently, the Council only presumes in favour of development
associated with infill, rounding off and/or redevelopment. If a special case
need justification is claimed, an Area Capacity Evaluation (ACE) is required.
The proposed development is not considered infill, rounding off and/or
redevelopment, does not comply with the Argyll and Bute Local Plan’s
settlement strategy, and is not considered to be a ‘special case’ as no specific
locational requirement has been demonstrated. Therefore the development is
contrary to the provisions of Policy STRAT DC5 of the Approved Argyll and
Bute Structure Plan 2002 and Policy LP ENV1 of the Adopted Argyll and Bute
Local Plan 2009. Taking account of the above, it is respectfully requested that
the appeal be dismissed.



Appendix 1

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Howard

Page 39

Mainprize, Nick [nick.mainprize@forestry.gsi.gov.uk]
23 November 2009 16:13

Young, Howard

RE: 08/01119/0UT: OUTLINE PLANNING
APPLICATION AT ARDORAN WOODLAND,
LEDRAGS, ARGYLL

| refer you to our telephone conversation of earlier today with regard to the
above planning application.

| can confirm that the Forestry Commission's view on this case remains as per
Helen Watt's (FC Woodland Officer) of 10 October 2008. It would be
beneficial with regards to some of the woodland associated operations to
have individuals associated with this work to be resident on site. However it is
by no means essential and it is in fact the norm for forestry operations to be
carried out by contractors who live remote to woodland sites.

Regards

Nick Mainprize -
Operations Manager

+ Forestry Commission Scotland
Perth and Argyll Conservancy

Algo Business Centre
Glenearn Road

Perth
PH2 ONJ

( Direct Dial: +44 (0) 1738 450788
( Mob: +44 (0) 7788190879

www.forestry.gov.uk




Page 40

Appendix2

Argyll and Bute Council
Development Services

Delegated or Committee Planning Application Report and Report of handling
as required by Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Development
Management Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 2008 relative to applications
for Planning Permission or Planning Permission in Principle

Reference No: 08/01119/0UT

Planning Hierarchy: Local Development

Applicant: Mr and Mrs T Evans
Proposal: Erection of dwellinghouse
Site Address: Ardoran Woodland, Lerags, by Oban, Argyll.

DECISION ROUTE (delete as appropriate)

Se
[...]
of buildings in Sensitive Countryside,
and that in special cases, development in the open countryside may
be supported if small scale, has positive local benefits and has a
locational need (and subject to an ACE) .

Arqgyll and Bute Local Plan 2009

LP ENV 1 — Requires that all development should protect, restore or
where possible enhance the established character and local
distinctiveness of the local landscape in terms of location and scale.

List of all other material planning considerations taken into
account in the assessment of the application, having due regard
to Annex A of Circular 4/2009.

The Planning etc. (Scotland) Act, 2006

National Planning Framework, 2004 & Monitoring Report 2006

SPP1 The Planning System (Nov 2002)

Argyll and Bute Council, Supplementary Planning Guidance: Area
Capacity Evaluation approved, February 2009

(K)

Is the proposal a Schedule 2 Development not requiring an No

Environmental Impact Assessment:

(L)

Has the application been the subject of statutory pre-application No

consultation (PAC):



Page 43

(M) Has a sustainability check list been submitted: No
(N) Does the Council have an interest in the site: No
(0) Requirement for a hearing (PAN41 or other): No
(P) Assessment and summary of determining issues and material

considerations

This application is in outline (in principle) for the erection of a dwelling
house/log cabin within woodland on the northern shore of Loch Feochan.
Access to the site would by way of existing forest tracks from the road to
Ardoran Marina to the north of the site. The proposal is to serve the
requirements of the land owner who proposes to work and manage 115ha of
mixed woodland which surrounds the site. The woodland comprises extensive
areas of commercial conifers on the higher ground and extensive and visually
important deciduous woodland on the lower slopes above the shore line.

The application site is located within an area of ‘Sensitive Countryside’ where
Structure Plan Policy STRAT DC5(A
[...]
the people were resident on site and could therefore closely
supervise and manage the woodland.”

‘Locational Need’ as defined in the Adopted Local Plan as:-

“...a necessity for a proposed development to be located at or in close vicinity
of the development site; ‘necessity’ in this context means more than
‘convenience’ and should

directly relate to supporting the operations of a business and associated land
or water use...”

In this instance it is clear that whilst there may sufficient work to employ up to
2 people in the management of the woodland, no ‘necessity’ for an onsite
presence has been demonstrated. Furthermore the site is only 4.8Km (3
miles) from Oban, which is not an unreasonable commuting distance from
where supervision and an onsite presence could be made available at short
notice. This proposal therefore fails to be described as a special case as it
does not produce an outcome required by STRAT DC5 (B) and the proposal
therefore is contrary to adopted Structure Plan policy STRAT DC5.

The proposal also requires to be assessed against POL ENV1 Requires that
all development should protect, restore or where possible enhance the
established character and local distinctiveness of the local landscape in terms
of location and scale subject to the proposal being in accord with Structure
Plan policies. Given that the proposal does not accord with Policy STRAT
DC5 it cannot accord with Policy ENV1.

It is considered that a ‘locational need’ for the proposed dwellinghouse to be
located within Sensitive Countryside has not been established and therefore
does not have justification to support a departure from existing approved
Structure and Local Plan policies.




Page 45

(Q) Is the proposal consistent with the Development Plan: No

(R) Reasoned justification for a departure to the provisions of the
Development Plan

N/A
(S) Need for notification to Scottish Ministers or Historic Scotland: No
Author of Report: Andrew Swain Date: 01/10/09
Reviewing Officer: Howard Young Date: 27/10/09

Angus Gilmour
Head of Planning



Page 46

GROUNDS OF REFUSAL RELATIVE TO APPLICATION REF. NO. 08/01119/0UT

1. The application site is located within ‘Sensitive Countryside’ in the Adopted
Argyll and Bute Structure 2002. This allocation establishes a presumption in
favour of development provided it is infill, rounding off and/or redevelopment.
The proposed development is not considered either of the above, nor is it
considered to be a ‘special case’ as no specific locational requirement can be
demonstrated as the proposed development could be located elsewhere in a
more suited environment. Therefore the development is contrary to the
provisions of the Adopted Argyll and Bute Structure Plan 2002, Policy STRAT
DC5.

2. The application site is located within ‘Sensitive Countryside’ in the Adopted
Argyll and Bute Local Plan 2009. This allocation establishes a presumption in
favour of development provided it is infill, rounding off and/or redevelopment.
The proposed development is not considered either of the above, nor is it
considered to be a ‘special case’ as no specific locational requirement can be
demonstrated as the proposed development could be located elsewhere in a
more suited environment. Therefore development cannot be justified under
the provisions of the Adopted Argyll and Bute Local Plan 2009 Policy ENV1,
which requires compliance with Structure Plan 2002, Policy STRAT DC 5.



Page 47

APPENDIX TO DECISION REFUSAL NOTICE

Appendix relative to application 08/01119/0UT

(A) i—las the application been the subject of any “non-material” amendment in
terms of Section 32A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997
(as amended) to the initial submitted plans during its processing.
No

(B) The reason why planning permission has been refused.

It is considered that a ‘locational need’ for the proposed dwellinghouse to be
located within Sensitive Countryside has not been established and therefore
does not have justification to 
[...]
s that forestry owners are being penalised
by having to undergo a far stricter test of operational need that these
in other industries e.g. farmers, crofters, self catering operators, etfc.

Thirdly, | request a Hearing because this is an important application. |
believe the Review Panel should hear what the Deputy District
Manager for Tilhill, Mr John Little, has to say about the locational and
operational need and the way a forest is managed.

There are no objections from third parties and | earnestly believe that
the application should be granted and treated as a “special case”.



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation
	3b Responses by Interested Parties
	3c Applicant/Agent Response to Comments from Interested Parties



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the 

MEMBERS' ROOM, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on TUESDAY, 12 JANUARY 2010  

 
 

Present: Councillor Daniel Kelly (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Roderick McCuish 
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Advisor to the LRB 
 Melissa Stewart, Minute Taker 
  
 
 
 1. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: ARDORAN WOODLAND, 

LERAGS, BY OBAN 
   

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised that 
parties to the Review were not permitted to address the Local Review 
Body.  He advised that the only participants would be the Members of the 
LRB panel and Mr Reppke who was who would provide procedural advice 
if required. 
 
The Chairman advised that his first task would be to establish whether or 
not the LRB felt they had sufficient information before them to reach a 
decision on the review.  If they did not feel they had sufficient information 
then the LRB would require to identify the “specific matters” which the 
LRB would like to be addressed.  He then put the question to members of 
the LRB who unanimously agreed that they had sufficient information 
before them to allow them to make a decision regarding the application for 
review.  On the basis of this decision, the request by the applicant’s agent 
to convene a local hearing was not acceded to and it was agreed to 
proceed to determine the application. 
 
Councillor McCuish spoke regarding locational/operational need and 
although accepting that the siting of a house would be convenient he did 
not feel that it was necessary in terms of Policy in this instance.  He 
referred to the correspondence from UPM Tilhill in which timescales were 
detailed for the various works involved.  He questioned whether an onsite 
presence would be necessary once the planting works had been 
completed and referred to the policy background for this location. 
 
Councillor McCuish also spoke regarding the location of the woodland 
which was less than 6 miles from Oban.  He considered that this would 
not be an inappropriate distance to commute.  
 
His final point was in relation to the photographs of the remnants of a 
woodland bothy near the application site.  He questioned why this could 
not have been re-developed. 
 
Councillor Currie advised that he was taking into account the 2002 
Structure Plan and the 2009 Local Plan which defined 



locational/operational need.  He did not consider that this need has been 
demonstrated in this case and referred to crofting policy in which a 
distance of 10 miles from the croft was deemed as “adequately housed”. 
 
Councillor Currie had difficulty with the works detailed on page 16 of the 
agenda pack for which a locational need was claimed.  He advised that in 
his experience such works were usually carried out by people outside the 
area at other locations and with no difficulty.  He accepted that the works 
would be difficult to oversee from Essex but that the applicants could 
easily be resident in Oban, Connel or Taynuilt and therefore a house on 
this particular site was not necessary. 
 
The Chair advised that he agreed with the comments made by his 
colleagues and that it was not necessary to be resident onsite when the 
main town of Oban was 3/4 miles from the site.   
 
He questioned the LRB panel whether they had any further comments to 
add. 
 
Councillor Currie raised the question of the ruins of the building and why 
the applicants hadn’t tried to re-develop this.  In response Mr Reppke 
advised that this was not a matter for consideration today and that only 
the information before them should be taken into account. 
 
Decision 
 
It was unanimously agreed to refuse the application on the following 
grounds:- 
 

1. The application site in located within ‘Sensitive Countryside’ in the 
Adopted Argyll and Bute Structure 2002.  This allocation 
establishes a presumption in favour of development provided it is 
infill, rounding off and/or redevelopment.  The proposed 
development is not considered either of the above, nor is it 
considered to be a ‘special case’ as no specific locational 
requirement can be demonstrated as the proposed development 
could be located elsewhere in a more suited environment.  
Therefore the development is contrary to the provisions of the 
Adopted Argyll and Bute Structure Plan 2002, Policy STRAT DC5. 

 
2. The application site is located within ‘Sensitive Countryside’ in the 

Adopted Argyll and Bute Local Plan 2009.  This allocation 
establishes a presumption in favour of development provided it is 
infill, rounding off and/or redevelopment.  The proposed 
development is not considered either of the above, nor is it 
considered to be a ‘special case’ as no specific locational 
requirement can be demonstrated as the proposed development 
could be located elsewhere in a more suited environment.  
Therefore development cannot be justified under the provisions of 
the Adopted Argyll and Bute Local Plan 2009 Policy ENV1, which 
requires compliance with Structure Plan 2002, Policy STRAT DC 5. 

 
In addition, the LRB instructed the Head of Democratic Services and 



Governance to issue a decision notice in these terms by authority of the 
Body. 
 
(Ref:  Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation, Responses by 
Interested Parties and Response by Applicant’s Agent to Comments from 
Interested Parties, submitted) 
 

 




